contributions as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related employee service is rendered, if the
amount of the contributions is independent of the number of years of service. The Group is considering the
implications of the amendment and its impact on the Group.

Unless otherwise described above, the new standards and interpretations are not expected to affect significantly the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

6. Correction of Prior Period Balances and Reclassifications

Goodwill related to Bank of Moscow acquisition

In the course of preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group has identified
that the carrying amount of goodwill related to Bank of Moscow acquisition was understated and the carrying amount
of investment in associates (“Metropolitan Insurance Group”, OJSC) was overstated for the amount of
RUR 15.5 billion.

Amounts in the financial statements for 2011 and 2012 were restated. The effect of the restatement on those financial
statements is presented below as at 31 December 2012 and as at 31 December 2011:

2012

As previously

reported

Correction of
prior period

balances  Restated
   Investments in associates and joint ventures 48.3 (15.5) 32.8
Goodwill and other intangible assets 137.3 15.5 152.8

2011

As previously

reported

Correction of
prior period

balances Restated
   Investments in associates and joint ventures 32.5 (15.5) 17.0
Goodwill and other intangible assets 141.2 15.5 156.7

There was no effect of this restatement on consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, consolidated statement of cash flows or consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity.

Debt securities issued reclassification

As at 31 December 2013, the Group determined that certain of its promissory notes issued, previously included in
debt securities issued, represent in-substance deposit relationships. These promissory notes are acquired through
the Central Treasury by the Group’s customers, large corporations, as a substitute to customer deposits and are
expected by the Group to be held to maturity by these customers. Accordingly, the Group concluded these
promissory notes should be reclassified as customer deposits. The reclassification and its impact on comparative
period information as at 31 December 2012 in the consolidated statement of financial position and corresponding
notes are as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Customer deposits 3,672.8 140.6 3,813.4
Debt securities issued 894.5 (140.6) 753.9

Other legal entities / Term deposits (Note 22) 1,013.6 140.6 1,154.2
Promissory notes (Note 24) 301.9 (140.6) 161.3

VTB Bank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2013 and 2012
(in billions of Russian Roubles)

 12

6. Correction of Prior Period Balances and Reclassifications (continued)

Debt securities issued reclassification (continued)

The effect of reclassification of the comparative information in the interest income and expense note (Note 30) for the
year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Interest expense
Customer deposits  (166.0) (7.8) (173.8)
Debt securities issued (56.0) 7.8 (48.2)

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on disclosure of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Net increase in customer deposits 41.9 125.3 167.2
Net increase in debt securities issued other than

bonds issued 132.4 (125.3) 7.1

The effect of reclassification on the related party transactions disclosures (Note 50) to the consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2012 was as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Government-related entities
Customer deposits 1,093.0 140.6 1,233.6

The effect of reclassification of interest expense on the related party transactions disclosures (Note 50) for the year
ended 31 December 2012 was as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Interest expense
Customer deposits (62.8) (3.6) (66.4)

Insurance business and non-banking activities reclassification

Following the improved disclosure of revenues and expenses arising from insurance and non-banking activities, the
presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation. The effect of
changes on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
   Income arising from non-banking activities 57.9 (57.9) –
Expenses arising from non-banking activities (29.2) 29.2 –

Net insurance premiums earned – 17.8 17.8